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INSTRUCTION MANUAL 
Walking frame Lyna II, Lindsey 

1. Technical details 

L WARNING: Risk of unsafe settings - 
 Use only the settings described in 
 this manual. 
Make Vermeiren 
Address Vermeirenplein 1/15, 

B-2920 Kalmthout 
Type Walking frame 
Model Lyna II 
Total width 540 mm 
Total length 470 mm 
Maximum height 960 mm 
Minimum height 780 mm 
Width (folded) 120 mm 
Length (folded) 510 mm 
Height (folded) 780 mm - 955 mm 
Distance between 
handgrips 

495 mm 

Weight 2,65 kg 
Max. inclination 
forwards 

10° 

Max. inclination 
backwards 

5° 

Max. inclination 
sideways 

8° 

Maximum user weight max. 130 kg 
Turning diameter 1180 mm 
Maximum angle 
handgrips 

0°       (not articulating) 
3,5°    (articulating) 

Storage temperature +5°C - +41°C  
We reserve the right to introduce technical changes. 
Measurement tolerance +/- 15 mm / 1,5 kg / °  

 
Make Vermeiren 
Address Vermeirenplein 1/15, 

B-2920 Kalmthout 
Type Walking frame 
Model Lindsey 
Total width 590 mm 
Total length 540 mm 
Maximum height 970 mm (handgrip 1) 

710 mm (handgrip 2) 
Minimum height 790 mm (handgrip 1) 

535 mm (handgrip 2) 
Width (folded) 120 mm 
Length (folded) 605 mm 
Height (folded) 790 mm - 970 mm 
Distance between 
handgrips 

475 mm 

Weight 2,75 kg 
Max. inclination 
forwards 

10° 

Max. inclination 
backwards 

5° 

Max. inclination 
sideways 

8° 

Maximum user weight max. 130 kg 
Turning diameter 1510 mm 
Maximum angle 
handgrips 

0°       (not articulating) 

Storage temperature +5°C - +41°C  
We reserve the right to introduce technical changes. 
Measurement tolerance +/- 15 mm / 1,5 kg / °  

First of all we wish to thank you for the trust 
you placed in us by selecting a VERMEIREN 
product. 
 
Before using the walking frame, read the 
instruction manual carefully: it will familiarise 
you with this product. 

 
If you have any further questions, please 
consult your specialist dealer. 
To find a service facility or specialist dealer 
near you, contact the nearest Vermeiren 
facility. A list of Vermeiren facilities can be 
found on the last page. 
Visually impaired people can contact the 
dealer for the instructions for use. 
 

2. Components 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

  1 = Front legs 
  2 = Frame 
  3 = Tip 
  4 = Rear legs 
  5 = Handgrips 
  6 = Locking pin folding 
        walking frame 
  7 = Clips for  
        articulating  
        walking frame 
  8 = Identification plate 
    

LYNA II

 
 

 

  1 = Tip 
  2 = Rear legs 
  3 = Front legs 
  4 = Frame 
  5 = Handgrips 1 
  6 = Locking pin folding 
        walking frame 
  7 = Handgrips 2 
  8 = Identification plate 
    

LINDSEY



  Lyna II, Lindsey 
  2016-08 

 

3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Explanation of symbols 

  Maximum mass 

  CE conformity 

Type designation 

 
4. Check after delivery 
Unpack your product and verify if the delivery 
is complete. Following items should be 
included: 
 walking frame with 4 tips (mounted) 
 height adjustable handgrips 
 manual 

 
Verify your product for transport damage. If 
you find any damages after delivery proceed 
as follows: 
 contact the transporter 
 have a list made of any problems 
 contact your supplier 
 
5. Intended use 
L  WARNING: Risk of falling - Do not use 
 the walking frame if you have weak 
 arm function or poor equilibrium. 
 
The walking frame will compensate the lack of 
adequate support by the legs by leaning on, 
or moving with, the walking frame with usage 
of the upper limbs or chest. The walking frame 
will provide a better stability, support and 
safety during walking. 
However, it cannot be used by persons with a 
visible weakened hand and/or arm function 
and also not by persons with a balance 
problem. 
 
The walking frame can be used indoor and 
outdoor.  
The walking frame should only be used on 
surfaces where all four tips are touching the 
ground. Not to be used on rocky terrain or 
steep hills (see technical details: max. 
inclination) so the walking frame can become 
unstable. 
The product is not meant for transport of 
people and/or goods.  
 
6. Before use 

 Remove all packaging before using the 
walking frame for the first time. 

 Unfold the walking frame. 

 Adjust the handgrips in the desired 
height. 

7. Fold and unfold the walking 
frame (Fig. 1) 

L WARNING: Risk of injury - Do not 
 press on the locking pin ( in Fig. 1) 
 unless you fold the walking frame.  
L WARNING: Risk of injury - Check that 
 the walking frame is completely unfold 
 before using it. 

L WARNING: 
Risk of clamping - 
Keep  fingers, 
buckles and 
clothes away  from 
the entrapment 
zone. 

  
 
 
To transport the walking frame in the car 
or airplane you can fold the walking frame. 
 

1. Folding walking frame 
 Press the locking pin  in the middle of 

the bar . 
 Grasp the handgrips. 
 Fold the side frames  one by one, 

inwards.  
 

2. Unfolding walking frame 
 Grasp the handgrips. 
 Fold the side frames  one by one, 

outwards until it clicks in position.  
 Check that the side frames  are well 

fixated and cannot move inwards, 
before using the walking frame. 

 
Fig. 1 – Folding / Unfolding walking frame 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1
2 3
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8. Height adjustment handgrips 
(Fig. 2) 

 
L  CAUTION: Risk of falling - Secure the 
 handgrips firmly before using the 
 walking frame. Check that the spring 
 pin  is firmly fixated in a hole.  
L  CAUTION: Risk of falling - Do not 
 exceed the maximum height 
 adjustment of the handgrips,  your 
 walking frame will not be stable 
 anymore.  
L  CAUTION: Risk of tipping over - Place 
 the four legs at the same height. 

Before using the walking frame you must 
adjust the handgrips in the correct height. 

 
Fig. 2 – Adjustment handgrips 

The handgrips can be 
adjusted in height by 
following steps: 

 Press on the spring 
pin . 

 Move the leg  until 
the desired height (8 
different positions: 
steps from 25 mm). 

 
 Check that the spring pin  is clicked 

back and firmly fixated in a hole.  
 Adjust the other legs with the same 

instructions. 
 Check that all legs are placed in the 

same position. When standing straight, 
the handgrips should be as high as your 
wrists. Leave your arms hanging loose. 
Elbows should be flexed at 20° to 30°. 
 

9. Carrying walking frame 
The best way to carry the walking frame is to 
grasp the walking frame on the handgrips 
when the walking frame is folded or unfolded. 

 
10. Changing to articulating 

walking frame (Fig. 3 and 4) 
For the Lyna II walking frame there is the 
possibility to change these to an articulating or 
non-articulating walking frame. 
 
Adjust the walking frame to articulating 
walking frame (Fig. 3): 
 Remove the locking clips  out the holes 

of the side tubes  on the front of the 
walking frame. 

 Place the locking clips  in the holes of 
the top tube . 

 Now the side frames of the walking frame 
can be articulated (0° - 3,5°). The 
advantage is that these give you always 
a stable support. 

 

Fig. 3 – Articulating walking frame 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Adjust the walking frame to non-articulating 
walking frame (Fig.4): 

Fig. 4 – Non-Articulating walking frame 

 Remove the 
locking clips 
 out the 
holes of the 
top tube .  

 Replace the 
locking clips 
 in the holes 
of the side 
tubes  on 
the front of 
the walking 
frame. 

 
 

 Now the side frames of the walking frame 
cannot articulated (0°).  

 
11. Walking with non-articulating 

walking frame 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step 1: 
Align the middle of your feet with the rear legs 
of the walking frame. 
 
Step 2: 
Lift the walking frame up and place it in front 
of you making sure all four legs end up on the 
floor. 
 
Step 3: 
Carefully walk forward one step at a time. 

                   
Step 1 Step 2 Step 3
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12. Walking with articulating 
walking frame (only for Lyna II 
walking frame) 

Step 1: 
Align the middle of your feet with the rear legs 
of the walking frame. 
 
Step 2: 
Slide one side frame with the handgrip 
forward. Afterwards slide the other side frame 
with the handgrip forward. 
 
13. Transfer wheelchair to walking 

frame Lyna II 
Make certain the wheels of the wheelchair are 
locked. Lift your body by pushing down on the 
armrests and carefully transfer, one hand at a 
time, to the walking frame (ask assistance if 
you feel uncertain). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(with lower extremity injury to right leg or foot) 
Make certain the wheels of the wheelchair are 
locked. Lift your body by pushing down on the 
armrests and carefully transfer the left hand 
first, followed by the right hand (If the injury is 
on the left leg or foot, transfer the right hand 
first, followed by the left).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14. Transfer wheelchair to walking 

frame Lindsey 
The walking frame Lindsey have less high 
handgrips to get easier and safer out the 
wheelchair, bed, ... . 
Make certain the wheels of the wheelchair, 
bed, ... are locked. Lift your body by pushing 
down on the armrests and carefully transfer, 
one hand at a time, grasp first the less high 
handgrips of the walking frame, afterwards the 
higher handgrips. 
 
15. Safety instructions 
 Check that the walking frame is in a 

perfect condition before using it. If there 

are damaged/missing parts change these 
immediately by a qualified technician.  

 Do not sit on your walking frame - Risk of 
tipping over or injury. 

 Use only the handgrips as support. 

 Risk of burns – Be careful when using in 
hot or cold environments (sunshine, 
extreme cold, saunas, etc.) for a 
sufficient amount of time and when 
touching. 

 Before every usage, check that the 
locking pins for height adjustment of your 
handgrips are firmly locked. 

 Verify if the safety against unwanted 
folding/unfolding is functioning properly.  

 Only proceed moving with your walking 
frame when you are standing comfortably 
and when both your hands are resting on 
the handgrips.  

 Do not hold the handgrips with wet 
hands. If you do so, you can loose your 
grip and loose your balance. 

 When you detect that your body is getting 
tired, check that you can find a place for 
resting.  

 The maximum user weight for your 
walking frame is 130 kg.  

 When using the walking frame outdoors, 
find yourself flat and stable areas to use 
your walking frame. Avoid curbs and/or 
deep holes. Find a place where the curbs 
are beveled. 

 Avoid bumpy or sandy roads. Otherwise 
you might loose control over the stability 
of your walking frame. 

 Be aware of: throw rugs, toys, drapes, 
animals, cracks in the floor, liquids or 
puddles. 

 Do not proceed with your walking frame 
into traffic. Always stay on the pavement. 

 Avoid roads, slopes with a very steep 
inclination (the maximum angles are 
mentioned in the technical details). 

 Do not use your walking frame on 
staircases, escalators. 

 Exercise when walking on slope 
surfaces, wet or slippery surfaces. 

 Take note of the instructions for care and 
service. The manufacturer is not liable for 
damage caused by improper 
servicing/care. 

 

16. Maintenance, inspection, 
cleaning 

For the maintenance manual of the walking 
frames refer to the Vermeiren website: 
www.vermeiren.com.
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3. Explicación de los símbolos 

Peso máximo 

Conformidad con la normativa CE 

Designación de tipo 

 

4. Comprobación tras la entrega 
Desembale el producto y compruebe que 
incluye todos los componentes. El paquete 
debe contener los siguientes elementos: 
 Caminador con 4 extremos (montados) 
 empuñaduras de altura ajustable 
 manual 

 
Inspeccione el producto para comprobar si ha 
sufrido daños durante el transporte. Si 
encuentra daños tras la entrega, proceda de la 
siguiente manera: 
 Póngase en contacto con el transportista 
 Haga una lista con los problemas 

detectados 
 Póngase en contacto con su proveedor 
 
5. Uso previsto 
L ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de caída: no 
 use el caminador si no tiene 
 equilibrio o fuerza en los brazos. 
 
El caminador compensa la falta de apoyo de 
las piernas con la inclinación sobre el andador 
o el desplazamiento con él mediante el uso de 
las extremidades superiores o el pecho. El 
caminador mejora la estabilidad y ofrece 
mayor apoyo y seguridad al caminar. 
No obstante, su uso no está permitido para 
personas con la función de una mano y/o de 
un brazo visiblemente debilitada ni para 
personas con problemas de equilibrio. 
 
Los caminadores se pueden utilizar tanto en 
lugares cerrados como en espacios abiertos.  
El caminador sólo debe emplearse sobre 
superficies en las que los cuatro extremos 
estén en contacto con el suelo. No debe 
usarse en terrenos pedregosos o en 
pendientes (consulte el apartado de inclinación 
máxima de los detalles técnicos), puesto que 
el caminador podría perder estabilidad. 
Este producto no está concebido para el 
transporte de personas u objetos.  
 
6. Antes de usar 

 Retire todo el embalaje antes de usar el 
caminador por primera vez. 

 Despliegue del caminador. 

 Ajuste las empuñaduras a la altura que 
desee. 

7. Plegado y desplegado del 
caminador (imagen 1) 

L ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de lesiones - 
 No presione el pasador de seguridad  
 (imagen 1) a menos que usted pliegue 
 el caminador. 
L ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de lesiones - 
 Compruebe que el caminador está 
 completamente desplegado antes de 
 utilizarlo. 

L ADVERTENCIA: 
Riesgo de 
atrapamiento. 
Mantenga los 
dedos, hebillas y 
ropa alejados  de 
las zonas 
peligrosas. 

  
 
 
El caminador se puede plegar para 
transportarlo en coche o avión. 

1.  Plegado del 
caminador 

  Presione el 
pasador de 
bloqueo . 
situado en el 
medio de la 
barra . 

  Agarre las 
empuñadura
s. 

  Uno a uno 
pliegue hacia 
adentro los 
laterales del 
chasis . 

 
 
 
Imagen 1: plegar/desplegar el caminador 

 
2. Desplegado del caminador 
 Agarre las empuñaduras. 
 Uno a uno despliegue hacia afuera los 

laterales del chasis  hasta que con un clic 
se queden en su posición. 

 Compruebe, antes de utilizar el caminador, 
que los laterales del chasis  están bien 
fijados y no se mueven hacia adentro.  

 
 
8. Ajuste de la altura de las 

empuñaduras (Imagen 2) 
L PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo de caída. Fije 
 bien las empuñaduras antes de usar el 
 caminador. Compruebe que el 
 pasador  está firmemente fijado en el 
 agujero.  

1
2 3
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L PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo de caída. No 
 supere el ajuste de altura máxima de 
 las empuñaduras para empujar, de lo 
 contrario, el caminador perderá  la 
 estabilidad.  
L PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo de vuelco - 
 Coloque las cuatro patas a la misma 
 altura. 

Antes de usar el caminador, debe ajustarlas 
a la altura adecuada. 

 
Fig. 2 – Ajuste de las empuñaduras 

Realice los siguientes 
pasos para ajustar la 
altura de las 
empuñaduras para 
empujar: 

 Presione el pasador. 
 Mueva la pata  hasta 

la altura deseada (8 
posiciones distintas: 
intervalos de 25 mm). 

 Compruebe que el pasador  queda 
firmemente fijado en el agujero con un clic.  

 Siga estas mismas instrucciones para ajustar 
las otras patas. 

 Compruebe que todas las patas están en la 
misma posición. Cuando esté de pie, las 
empuñaduras deben encontrarse a la altura 
de las muñecas. Deje que le cuelguen los 
brazos libremente. Los codos deberían estar 
flexionados entre 20 y 30°. 

 
9. Transportar el caminador 
La mejor manera de transportar el caminador 
es agarrando el caminador por las 
empuñaduras cuando está plegado o 
desplegado. 

 
10. Cambiar a un caminador 

articulado (Imagen 3 y 4) 
Cabe la posibilidad de cambiar el caminador 
Lyna II a un caminador articulado o no 
articulado. 
Ajuste del caminador a un caminador 
articulado (imagen 3):  

Fig. 3 – Caminador articulado 

 Extraer los 
pasadores 
de bloqueo 
 de los 
agujeros de 
los tubos 
laterales  
en la parte 
delantera 
del 
caminador. 

 
 
 

 Coloque los pasadores de bloqueo  en 
los agujeros del tubo superior .  

 Ahora los laterales del chasis del 
caminador se pueden articular (0º - 3,5º). 
La ventaja es que esto le da siempre un 
soporte estable.  

 
 

Ajustar el caminador a un caminador no 
articulado (Imagen 4): 

Fig. 4 – Caminador no articulado 

 Extraer los 
pasadores de 
bloqueo  de 
los agujeros 
del tubo 
superior.  

 Volver a 
colocar los 
pasadores de 
bloqueo en 
los agujeros 
de los tubos 
laterales en 
la parte frontal 
del caminador.  

 Ahora las partes laterales del caminador no 
se pueden articular (0º).  

 
11. Caminar con un caminador no 

articulado 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Paso 1: 
Alinee la parte central de los pies con las patas 
traseras del caminador. 
 
Paso 2: 
Levante el caminador y llévelo hacia delante; 
asegúrese de que las cuatro patas reposan en 
el suelo. 
 
Paso 3: 
Avance con cuidado hacia delante, un paso 
tras otro. 
 
12. Caminar con el caminador 

articulado (solo para caminador 
Lyna II) 

Paso 1: 
Alinee la parte central de los pies con las patas 
traseras del caminador. 
 
 
 

                   
Paso 1 Paso 2 Paso 3
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Paso 2: 
Deslice hacia delante un lateral del chasis con 
la empuñadura. Después deslice hacia delante 
el otro lateral del chasis con la empuñadura. 
 
13. Transferencia de la silla al 

caminador Lyna II 
Asegúrese de que las ruedas de la silla están 
bloqueadas. Utilice los reposabrazos para 
levantar el cuerpo y trasládese al caminador, 
primero una mano y luego la otra (pida ayuda 
si no se siente capaz de hacerlo). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(con una lesión en la pierna derecha o el pie 
derecho) 
Asegúrese de que las ruedas de la silla están 
bloqueadas. Utilice los reposabrazos para 
levantar el cuerpo y, con cuidado, pase 
primero la mano izquierda y luego la derecha 
(si la lesión está en la pierna izquierda o el pie 
izquierdo, pase primero la mano derecha y 
luego la izquierda).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14. Transferencia de la silla al 

caminador Lindsey 
El caminador Lindsey tiene las empuñaduras 
menos altas para salir más fácilmente y con 
más seguridad de la silla, la cama, etc. 
Asegúrese de que las ruedas de la silla, 
camilla están bloqueadas. Levante su cuerpo 
empujando hacia abajo los reposabrazos y 
cuidadosamente haga la transferencia, primero 
una mano y después la otra, agarre primero la 
empuñadura menos alta del caminador y 
después la empuñadura más alta. 
 
15. Instrucciones de seguridad 
 Compruebe que el caminador está en 

perfecto estado antes de usarlo.  

 Si existen partes dañadas/faltantes 
cámbielos inmediatamente por un técnico 
cualificado. 

 No se siente en su caminador - Riesgo de 
vuelco o riesgo de lesiones  

 Utilice las empuñaduras solo como soporte. 

 Riesgo de quemaduras: tenga cuidado 
cuando circule por entornos calientes o fríos 
(luz solar, frío extremo, saunas, etc.) durante 
un período de tiempo prolongado, ya que 
podría quemarse al tocar el dispositivo. 

 Antes de cada uso, compruebe que los 
pasadores de bloqueo para ajustar la altura 
de las empuñaduras estén firmemente 
bloqueadas. 

 Asegúrese de que el sistema de seguridad 
que evita plegados/despliegues involuntarios 
funciona correctamente.  

 Únicamente debe comenzar a moverse con 
el caminador cuando se sienta cómodo de 
pie y cuando tenga las dos manos sobre las 
empuñaduras.  

 No sujete las empuñaduras con las manos 
mojadas. Si lo hiciera, podría no tener un 
buen agarre y perder el equilibrio. 

 Cuando detecte que su cuerpo se está 
cansando, busque un lugar para descansar.  

 La presión máxima para este aparato es 
de 130 Kg.  

 En el exterior, busque zonas planas y 
estables para usar el caminador. Evite 
bordillos y/o agujeros profundos. Encuentre 
un lugar donde los bordillos estén biselados. 

 Evite caminos con baches o tierra. Sobre ese 
tipo de calzada podría perder el control de la 
estabilidad del caminador. 

 Atención: tenga cuidado con: Los pliegues de 
las alfombras, los juguetes, las cortinas, los 
animales, las grietas del suelo, los líquidos y 
charcos. 

 No se meta entre el tráfico con el caminador. 
Quédese siempre en la acera o en el arcén. 

 Evite carreteras o pendientes con una 
inclinación muy pronunciada (el ángulo 
máximo se menciona en los detalles 
técnicos). 

 No utilice su caminador en escaleras o 
escaleras mecánicas.  

 Practique cuando camine por superficies con 
pendiente, mojadas o resbaladizas.  

 Tenga en cuenta las instrucciones de 
cuidado y mantenimiento. El fabricante no 
asume ninguna responsabilidad por los 
daños derivados de un cuidado o 
mantenimiento incorrectos. 
 

16. Mantenimiento, Inspección, 
Cuidados 

Para consultar el manual de mantenimiento del 
caminador, visite el sitio web de Vermeiren.
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Instrukcję obsługi 
Balkonik frame Lyna II, Lindsey 

 

1. Dane techniczne 

L OSTRZEŻENIE: Ryzyko 
 niebezpiecznych ustawień — należy 
 używać wyłącznie ustawień opisanych 
 w tej instrukcji obsługi. 
Producent Vermeiren 
Adres Vermeirenplein 1 / 15 

B-2920 Kalmthout 
Typ Balkonik 
Model Lyna II 
Szerokość całkowita 540 mm 
Długość całkowita 470 mm 
Wysokość maksymalna 960 mm 
Wysokośc minimalna 780 mm 
Szerokość (po złożeniu) 120 mm 
Długość (po złożeniu) 510 mm 
Wysokość (po złożeniu) 780 mm - 955 mm 
Odległość uchwyty 495 mm 
Waga 2,65 kg 
Max. nachylenie do przodu 10° 
Max. nachylenie do tyłu 5° 
Max. nachylenie na boki 8° 
Maksymalna waga 
użytkownika 

maks. 130 kg 

Średnica skrętu 1180 mm 
Maksymalny kat raczek  0°     (niezablokowany)

3,5°  (zablokowany) 
Temperatura 
przechowywania 

+5°C - +41°C  

Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania 
zmian parametrów technicznych. Tolerancja 
pomiarów  ± 15 mm / 1,5 kg / °.  

 
Producent Vermeiren 
Adres Vermeirenplein 1 / 15 

B-2920 Kalmthout 
Typ Balkonik 
Model Lindsey 
Szerokość całkowita 590 mm 
Długość całkowita 540 mm 
Wysokość maksymalna 970 mm (Uchwyty 1) 

710 mm (Uchwyty 2) 
Wysokośc minimalna 790 mm (Uchwyty 1) 

535 mm (Uchwyty 2) 
Szerokość (po złożeniu) 120 mm 
Długość (po złożeniu) 605 mm 
Wysokość (po złożeniu) 790 mm - 970 mm 
Odległość uchwyty 475 mm 
Waga 2,75 kg 
Max. nachylenie do przodu 10° 
Max. nachylenie do tyłu 5° 
Max. nachylenie na boki 8° 
Maksymalna waga 
użytkownika 

maks. 130 kg 

Średnica skrętu 1510 mm 
Maksymalny kąt rączek  0°     (niezablokowany)
Temperatura 
przechowywania 

+5°C - +41°C  

Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania 
zmian parametrów technicznych. Tolerancja 
pomiarów  ± 15 mm / 1,5 kg / °.  

 

Dziekujemy za zaufanie jakim nas Państwo 
obdarzyliście wybierając wyroby  
VERMEIREN. 
Przed użyciem balkonik, uważnie przeczytaj 
instrukcję obsługi; będzie to pomocne w 
zapoznaniu się z tym produktem. 
W razie jakichkolwiek pytań prosimy 
kontaktować się ze sprzedawcą. 
Aby uzyskać informację o odpowiednim 
punkcie serwisowym lub wyspecjalizowanym 
sprzedawcy, należy skontaktować się z 
najbliższym przedstawicielem firmy Vermeiren. 
Wykaz przedstawicieli firmy Vermeiren podano 
na ostatniej stronie. 
Osoby niedowidzące mogą skontaktować się 
ze sprzedawcą w celu uzyskania instrukcji 
użytkowania. 
 

2. Elementy składowe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  1 = Przednie nogi 
  2 = Rama 
  3 = Kóncówka 
  4 = Tylne nogi 
  5 = Uchwyty 
  6 = Kołek blokujący 
        plegar balkonik 
  7 = Clipsy do 
        blokowania 
        balkonika  
  8 = Tabliczka 
    

LYNA II

 
 

 

  1 = Kóncówka 
  2 = Tylne nogi 
  3 = Przednie nogi 
  4 = Rama 
  5 = Uchwyty 1 
  6 = Kołek blokujący 
        plegar balkonik 
  7 = Uchwyty 2 
  8 = Tabliczka 
    

LINDSEY
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3. Objaśnienie symboli 

Waga maksymalna 

CE deklaracja 

Oznaczenie typu 

 

4. Kontrola po dostawie 
Dostarczony produkt należy rozpakować i 
sprawdzić, czy zawiera wszystkie elementy. W 
zestawie powinny znajdować się: 
 Balkonik z 4 kóncówka (zamontow) 
 Regulowane uchwyty  
 Instrukcja obsługi 

 
Proszę sprawdzić wyrób pod katem zniszczeń 
w transporcie. Jeśli wyrób nosi ślady 
uszkodzeń w transporcie proszę zastosować 
się do poniższej procedury: 
 Proszę skontaktować się i poinformować 

firmę transportową 
 Sporządź listę uszkodzeń 
 Skontaktuj się ze sprzedawcą 
 
5. Przeznaczenie 
L OSTRZEŻENIE: Ryzyko upadku – Nie 
 należy używać balkonik w przypadku 
 ograniczonej sile ramion i przy 
 zachwianym poczuciu  równowagi. 
Balkonik służy do podparcia dla osób , które 
mają nie wystarczająco siły w nogach podczas; 
samodzielnego stania, lub poruszania się. 
Gwarantuje lepszą stabilność, podparcie i 
bezpieczeństwo podczas chodzenia. 
Aczkolwiek nie może być używany przez 
osoby ze słabymi rękami z dysfunkcjami 
ramion oraz przez osoby z z zachwianym 
poczuciem równowagi. 
 
Balkonik mogą być używane w mieszkaniu i na 
dworze.  
Z balkonik należy korzystać wyłącznie na 
powierzchniach, na których wszystkie cztery 
koła dotykają podłoża. Nie należy używać 
balkonik w terenie skalistym I o dużym 
nachyleniu (patrz dane techniczne:. Max 
nachylenie) balkonik może stać się niestabilny. 
Balkonik nie służy do przewożenia osób i 
rzeczy.  
 
6. Przed użyciem należy 

 Usuń wszystkie materiały 
zabezpieczające przed uzyciem 
balkonika pierwszy raz. 

 Rozłóż balkonik. 

 Ustaw uchwyty w odpowiedniej 
wysokość. 

7. Składanie i rozkładanie balkonik 
(Rys. 1) 

L OSTRZEŻENIE: Ryzyko urazu – Nie 
 wciskaj trzpienia blokującego ( na 
 Rys. 1) gdy używasz.  
L OSTRZEŻENIE: Ryzyko urazu –
 Sprawdż czy balkonik jest cały 
 rozłożony przed użytkowaniem  

L OSTRZEŻENIE: 
Ryzyko 
przyskrzynienia - 
Nie wkładaj palcy, 
klamer i ubrania do 
strefy uwięzienia 
elementów 
zewnętrznych. 

  
Do transportu balkonika w samochodzie 
czy samolcie należy go złożyć. 

Rys. 1 – składanie / rozkładanie balkonik 
 

1. Składanie 
balkonik 

 Wciśnij bolec 
zabezpieczający 
 znajdujący 
się na środku 
poprzeczki . 

 Chwyć uchwyty. 
 Złóż ramy 

boczne  jedna 
po drugiej do 
środka. 

 
2. Rozłóż 

balkonik 
 Chwyć uchwyty. 

 Rozłóż ramy boczne  jedna po drugiej  
na zewnątrz do momentu gdy usłyszysz 
click-wtedy ramy znajdują się na 
odpowiedniej pozycji. 

 Sprawdż czy ramy boczne  są dobrze 
zabezpieczone przed bezpośrednim 
użyciem. 

 

8. Regulacja wysokości uchwyty 
(Rys. 2) 

L PRZESTROGA: Ryzyko upadku - 
 Dobrze umocuj uchwyty przed użyciem 
 balkonik. Sprawdź czy sprężynki 
blokujące    znajdują sie w 
wyznaczonych otworach.  

L PRZESTROGA: Ryzyko upadku - Nie 
 przekraczaj maksymalnej wysokości 
 ustawienia uchwytów, gdyż twój 
 balkonik straci wtedy stabilność.  

L PRZESTROGA: Ryzyko przewrócenia –  
 Wszystkie cztery nogi powinny  
 znajdować się na tej samej wysokości.
  

1
2 3
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Przed użyciem balkonik, należy je ustawić w 
prawidłowej wysokości. 

 
Rys. 2 – Regulacja uchwytów 

Wysokość położenia 
ustawić może być 
regulowana w 
następujący sposób: 
 Wciśnij sprężynkę 

blokującą . 
 Przesuń nogi  do 

pożadanej przez ciebie 
wysokośći. (8 różnych 
pozycji: miarka co 25 
mm). 

 Sprawdź czy spręzynka zabezpieczająca 
 kliknęła i znalazła się w prawidłowym 
otworze.  

 Ustaw drugie nogi w takim sam sposób.  
 Sprawdź czy wszytkie nogi są w tej samej 

pozycji.Stojąc prosto, uchwyty powinny 
sięgać do twoich nadgarstków;  ramiona 
powinny luźno zwisać. Łokcie powinny 
być zgięte pod kątem od 20º do 30º. 
 

9. Przenoszenia balkonika 
Najlepszy sposób na przeniesienie balkonika 
to złapanie go za rączki, podniesienie i 
przeniesie gdy jest złożony bądź rozłożny. 

 
10. Zmiana na zablokowany 

balkonik (Rys. 3 i 4) 
Dla balkonika Lyna II są dwie możliwośći 
ustawień. Zablokowany balkonik oraz 
niezablokowany. 
 
Ustawienia dla zablokowanego balkonika (Rys. 
3): 

Rys. 3 – Zablokowany balkonik  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Usuń blokujące klipsy  z otworów w 
rurach  znajdujących się na przodzie 
balkonika.  

 Umieść blokujące klipsy  w otworach 
znajudjących się na górze barierki . 

 Teraz balkonik mozna ustawić (0° - 3,5°). 
Takie ustawienie zapewnia ci pewne i 
stabilne oparcie.  
 

Ustawienia dla niezablokowanego balkonika 
(Rys.4): 

Rys. 4 – Niezablokowany balkonik  

 Usuń 
blokujące 
klipsy  
znajdujące się 
na szczycie 
rurki. 

 Umieść z 
powrotem 
blokujące 
klipsy  w 
bocznych 
otworach rur  
znajdujących 
się z przodu 
balkonika.  

 
 Teraz balkonik może mieć tylko jedno 

ustawienie (0°). 
 
11. Poruszanie się z 

niezablokowanym balkonikiem  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Faza 1: 
Ustaw równo stopy pomiędzy tylnymi nóżkami 
balkonik. 
 
Faza 2: 
Podnieś balkonik i postaw przed sobą, 
upewniając się, że wszystkie nóżki podpórki 
pewnie wspierają się o podłoże. 
 
Faza 3: 
Ostrożnie zrób krok do przodu. 
 
12. Poruszanie się z balkonikiem  

(tylko balkonik Lyna II ) 
Faza 1: 
Ustaw równo stopy pomiędzy tylnymi nóżkami 
balkonik. 
 
Faza 2: 
Przesuń jedną strone z rączką lekko do przodu 
następnie przesuń druga strone do przodu. 
Ruchy wykonuj na przemian.  
 

                   
Faza 1 Faza 2 Faza 3
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13. Przenoszenie się z wózka 
 rehabilitacyjnego na balkonik  
Upewnij się, że koła wózka zostały zablokowane. 
Unieś się, wspierając się o podłokietniki wózka, w 
tym samym czasie chwyć jedną ręką uchwyt 
podpórki i powoli przenieś środek ciężkości ciała na 
podpórkę, chwytając jednocześnie drugą ręką drugi 
uchwyt. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(niesprawna prawa noga) 
Upewnij się, że koła wózka zostały 
zablokowane. Unieś się, wspierając się o 
podłokietniki wózka, następnie ostrożnie chwyć 
lewą ręką uchwyt podłokietnika i powoli 
przenieś środek ciężkości ciała na podpórkę 
chwytając jednocześnie prawy uchwyt prawą 
ręką (w przypadku kiedy lewa noga jest 
niesprawna, najpierw chwyć podpórką prawą 
ręko potem lewą).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14. Zmiana pozycji z wózka na 

balkonik Lindsey 
Balkonilk Lindsey ma obniżone rączki w celu 
łatwiejszego i bezpieczniejszego  wstawania z 
wózka rehabilitacyjnego, łóżka, ... . 
Upewnij się, że koła wózka, łóżka, ... zostały 
zablokowane. Podnieś swoje ciało z wózka 
poprzez złapanie niższych raczek balkonika  a 
nastepnie zaprzyj się na nich I podnieś do 
gory. Wykonaj to w jednym czasie. Następnie 
złap się rączek zamontowanych wyżej. 
 
15. Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa 
 Za każdym razem przed użytkowaniem 

sprawdź czy balkonik jest kompletny i czy 
nie ma na nim żadnych śladów 
uszkodzeń. 

 Nie siadaj na balkoniku  - Ryzyko 
przewrócenia lub Ryzyko urazu. 

 Używaj rączek tylko jako wsparcie. 

 Istnieje ryzyko poparzenia - Należy 
zachować ostrożność podczas 
przewożenia przy bardzo wysokich i 
niskich temperaturach (na ostrym słońcu, 
mrozie, w saunie itp.) przez dłuższy czas i 
przy kontakcie ze skórą. 

 Przed używaniem należy upewnić się, że 
bolce blokujące  rączki do pchania są 
dokładnie dociśnięte.  

 Należy sprawdzić, czy blokada służąca 
składania i rozkładania balkonik działa 
poprawnie.  

 Posługiwanie się balkonik do chodzenia 
jest dozwolone tylko wtedy kiedy 
użytkownik czuje się stabilnie i 
komfortowo oraz dwie ręce spoczywają 
na uchwyty.  

 Nie należy chwytać uchwyty wilgotnymi 
dłońmi. Ręce mogą się ześliznąć z 
uchwytów i w ten sposób użytkownik 
może utracić równowagę. 

 Kiedy poczujesz się zmęczony poszukaj 
sobie miejsca gdzie możesz odpocząć. 

 Maksymalna dopuszczana waga 
użytkownika to 130 kg.   

 Podczas używania balkonik na zewnątrz, 
staraj się aby powierzchnia była równa i 
stabilna. Należy unikać krawężników i 
głębokich dziur. Szukaj miejsc z 
łagodnymi zjazdami, niskimi 
krawężnikami. 

 Należy unikać ścieżek wyboistych i 
piaszczystych. Grozi utratą kontroli nad 
balkonik i stabilności. 

 Uwaga: przy poruszaniu się 
należyszczególnie uważać na: leżące 
dywaniki, zabawki, części garderoby, 
zwierzęta, popękane nawierzchnie, 
rozlane ciecze, kałuże. 

 Nie należy używać balkonik w ruchu 
ulicznym tylko na chodniku. Uzywaj tylko 
na chodniku. 

 Unikaj dróg, stoków z bardzo stromym 
nachyleniem (maksymalne kąty 
nachylenia są wymienione w szczegółach 
technicznych). 

 Nie używaj swojego balkonika na 
schodach oraz ruchomych schodach. 

 Uważaj gdy poruszasz się po pochyłe 
bądź mokrej nawierzchni. 

 Proszę dokładnie zapoznać się 
zinstrukcją w zakresie bezpieczeństwa 
iserwisu. Producent nie bierze 
odpowiedzialność za zniszczenia 
spowodowane przez nie właściwe 
użytkowanie i konserwację. 

 

16. Konserwacja, Kontrola, 
Pielęgnacja 

Instrukcje dotyczące konserwacji ręczny 
balkonik znajdziesz na stronie internetowej 
firmy Vermeiren: www.vermeiren.pl. 
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SERVICE 
 

The walking frame was serviced: 
Le cadre de marche contrôlé: 
Het loopkader is gecontroleerd: 
 

Das Gehgestell wurde überprüft: 
Il deambulatori è stat ispezionata: 
La caminador ha sido revisado: 
Z balkonik był serwisowany: 
 

Dealer´s stamp • Cachet du revendeur • Stempel van de handelaar 
Händlerstempel • Timbro del rivenditore • Sello del distribuidor •  
Dealerzy pieczęć: 

 
 
 
Date • Datum • Data • Fecha:

Dealer´s stamp • Cachet du revendeur • Stempel van de handelaar 
Händlerstempel • Timbro del rivenditore • Sello del distribuidor •  
Dealerzy pieczęć: 

 
 
 
Date • Datum • Data • Fecha:

  
 

Dealer´s stamp • Cachet du revendeur • Stempel van de handelaar 
Händlerstempel • Timbro del rivenditore • Sello del distribuidor •  
Dealerzy pieczęć: 

 
 
 
Date • Datum • Data • Fecha:

Dealer´s stamp • Cachet du revendeur • Stempel van de handelaar 
Händlerstempel • Timbro del rivenditore • Sello del distribuidor •  
Dealerzy pieczęć: 

 
 
 
Date • Datum • Data • Fecha:

  
 

Dealer´s stamp • Cachet du revendeur • Stempel van de handelaar 
Händlerstempel • Timbro del rivenditore • Sello del distribuidor •  
Dealerzy pieczęć: 

 
 
 
Date • Datum • Data • Fecha:

Dealer´s stamp • Cachet du revendeur • Stempel van de handelaar 
Händlerstempel • Timbro del rivenditore • Sello del distribuidor •  
Dealerzy pieczęć: 

 
 
 
Date • Datum • Data • Fecha:

  
 

Dealer´s stamp • Cachet du revendeur • Stempel van de handelaar 
Händlerstempel • Timbro del rivenditore • Sello del distribuidor •  
Dealerzy pieczęć: 

 
 
 
Date • Datum • Data • Fecha:

Dealer´s stamp • Cachet du revendeur • Stempel van de handelaar 
Händlerstempel • Timbro del rivenditore • Sello del distribuidor •  
Dealerzy pieczęć: 

 
 
 
Date • Datum • Data • Fecha:

  
 

Dealer´s stamp • Cachet du revendeur • Stempel van de handelaar 
Händlerstempel • Timbro del rivenditore • Sello del distribuidor •  
Dealerzy pieczęć: 

 
 
 
Date • Datum • Data • Fecha:

Dealer´s stamp • Cachet du revendeur • Stempel van de handelaar 
Händlerstempel • Timbro del rivenditore • Sello del distribuidor •  
Dealerzy pieczęć: 

 
 
 
Date • Datum • Data • Fecha:

 
 For service checklists an additional technical information, please see our specialist dealers nearest to you. 

More information on our website at: www.vermeiren.com. 
 Les listes des contrôles à effectuer lors des entretiens de même que toute autre information technique sont 

disponibles auprès de nos filiales. Pour de plus amples informations, consultez le site: www.vermeiren.fr. 
 Servicelijsten en andere technische informatie kunt u aanvragen bij onze vestigingen. Meer informatie vindt 

u ook op: www.vermeiren.be. 
 Servicechecklisten und weitere technische Informationen erhalten Sie über unsere Niederlassungen. 

Informationen unter: www.vermeiren.de, www.vermeiren.at, www.vermeiren.ch. 
 Gli elenchi di controllo di manutenzione e ulteriori informazioni tecniche sono disponibili presso le nostre 

filiali. Per informazioni consultare il sito: www.vermeiren.com. 
 Para un servicio de revisión o información técnica adicional, por favor, consulte a nuestros distribuidores 

especialistas más cercanos. Más información en nuestra página web: www.vermeiren.com. 
 Po dodatkowe informacje techniczne oraz listę części zamiennych proszę się kontaktować z 

naszym wyspecjalizowanymi dystrybutorami w pobliżu miejsca zamieszkania. Więcej informacji 
na naszej stronie www.vermeiren.pl. 
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ESPA
Ñ
O
L

CO
N
TR
A
TO

 D
E G

A
R
A
N
TÍA

Garantía de 5 años para sillas de ruedas estándar. Garantía
de 4 años para las sillas de ruedas ligeras. Garantía de 2
años para las sillas de ruedas electrónicas, triciclos, cam

as
y otros productos (las baterías tienen una garantía de 6
m
eses). Garantía de 3 años para las sillas de ruedas m

ulti-
posición. Esta garantía se lim

ita a la sustitución de las
piezas defectuosas o recam

bios.

CO
N
D
ICIO

N
ES D

E A
PLICA

CIÓ
N

Para reclam
ar ésta garantía, debe de entregar a su dis-

tribuidor oficial de Verm
eiren el apartado "B" de esta tarjeta.

La garantía sólo es válida cuando las piezas son sustituidas
por Verm

eiren Bélgica.

EX
CEPCIO

N
ES 

Esta garantía no es válida en caso de: 

- Daños debidos a un uso incorrecto de la silla de ruedas, 
- Daños durante el transporte, 
- Involucración en un accidente, 
- Desm

ontaje, m
odificación o reparación que no haya sido 

realizada por nuestra com
pañía y / o distribuidor oficial de   

Verm
eiren, 

- Desgaste norm
al de la silla de ruedas, 

- Que no se entregue la tarjeta de garantía

FR
A
N
CA

IS

G
A
R
A
N
TIE CO

N
TR
A
CTU

ELLE
Les fauteuils m

anuels standard sont garantis 5 ans, les fau-
teuils ultra légers 4 ans. Les fauteuils électroniques, tricy-
cles, lits et d’autres produits: 2 ans contre tous vices de
construction ou de m

atériaux (batteries 6 m
ois). 

Cette garantie est expressém
ent lim

itée au rem
placem

ent
des élém

ents ou pièces détachées reconnues défectueuses.

CO
N
D
ITIO

N
S D

’A
PPLICA

TIO
N

Pour prétendre à cette garantie, il faut présenter le certificat
de garantie que vous avez conservé à votre distributeur Ver-
m
eiren. La garantie est uniquem

ent valable au siège de la
société.

R
ESERV

ES
Cette garantie ne pourra être appliquée en cas de:

- dom
m
age dû à la m

auvaise utilisation du fauteuil,
- endom

m
agem

ent pendant le transport,
- accident ou chute,
- dém

ontage, m
odification ou réparation fait en 

dehors de notre société,
- usure norm

ale du fauteuil,
- non retour du coupon de garantie.

EN
G
LISH

D
EU
TSCH

VERM
EIREN

 G
RO

U
P

Verm
eirenplein 1/15

B-2920 Kalm
thout

BELG
IU
M

AB
- en caso de reparación, por favor, añada el apartado "B".
- en cas de réparation, veuillez ajouter la carete “B”.
- in case of repair, please add part “B”.
- im

 Falle einer Reparatur, Karte “B” beifügen
- in case di riparazione, rispediteci la carta “B”.

"

"
- Por favor entréguelo en el plazo de 8 días a partir de la fecha de com

pra o registre su 
producto en nuestra página w

eb, http
://w

w
w
.verm

eiren.b
e/reg

istra
tion

- à renvoyer dans les 8 jours après achat ou régistrer votre produit sur 
notre site, http

://w
w
w
.verm

eiren.b
e/reg

istra
tion

- please return w
ithin 8 days of date of purchase or register your product at 

our w
ebsite, http

://w
w
w
.verm

eiren.b
e/reg

istra
tion

- zurückschicken innerhalb von 8 Tagen nach kauf  oder registrieren Sie 
Ihr Produkt auf unserer w

ebsite, http
://w

w
w
.verm

eiren.b
e/reg

istra
tion

- da restituire entro 8 giorni dalla data di acquisto o registri il vostro 
prodotto al nostro w

eb site, http
://w

w
w
.verm

eiren.b
e/reg

istra
tion

CO
N
TR
A
CTU

A
L W

A
R
R
A
N
TY

W
e offer 5 years of warranty on standard wheelchairs, light-

weight wheelchairs 4 years. Electronic wheelchairs, tricycles,
beds and other products: 2 years (batteries 6 m

onths) and
m
ultiposition wheelchairs 3 years. This warranty is lim

ited to
the replacem

ent of defective or spare parts.

A
PPLICA

TIO
N
 CO

N
D
ITIO

N
S

In order to claim
 tis warranty, part “B” of this card has to be

given to your official Verm
erien dealer. The warranty is only

valid when parts are replaced by Verm
eiren in Belgium

.

EX
CEPTIO

N
S

This warranty is not valid in case of:

- dam
age due to incorrect usage of the wheelchair,

- dam
age during transport,

- involvem
ent in an accident,

- a dism
ount, m

odification or repair carried outside 
of our com

pany and/or official Verm
eiren 

dealership,
- norm

al wear of the wheelchair,
- non-return of the warranty card

G
A
R
A
N
TIEER

K
LÄ
R
U
N
G

W
ir garantieren, dass für unsere Rollstühle hochwertige

Produkte verwendet werden, die in sorgfältiger Verarbeitung
nach dem

 neuesten Stand der Technik m
ontiert werden.

Bevor Ihr Rollstuhl unser W
erk verlassen hat, wurde er einer

eingehenden Endkontrolle unterzogen, um
 auch letzte,

eventuell vorhandene M
ängel aufzuspüren.

Auf Standardrollstühle gewähren wir eine Garantie von 5
Jahren, auf Leichtgewichtrollstühle 4 Jahre, auf elektroni-
sche Rollstühle, Dreiräder, Betten und andere Produkte: 2
Jahre (Batterien 6 M

onate), auf M
ultifunktionsrollstühle 3

Jahre.
In dieser Garantie eingeschlossen sind alle M

ängel, die auf
einen Produkt- oder Verarbeitungsfehler zurückzuführen
sind, Dieser Garantie unterliegen keine Schäden aus un-
sachgem

äßer Benutzung. Ebenfalls sind Verschleißteile
von der Garantie ausgenom

m
en.

Sollte einm
al der Fall eingetreten sein, dass Sie aus

berechtigtem
 Grunde m

it Ihrem
 Rollstuhl unzufrieden sind,

so wenden Sie sich bitte unverzüglich an Ihren Fachhändler.
Er wird sich in enger Zusam

m
enarbeit m

it uns darum
 be-

m
ühen, eine für Sie zufriedenstellende Lösung zu finden.



 






